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On December 14, 2022, the Political Science and Philosophy Department of Khazar 

University organized a countrywide simulation of the 2021 Eastern Partnership 

Summit. 

Organized within the Erasmus+ Jean Monnet Module project, the simulation of the 

Eastern Partnership summit was attended by the students of the 7 Azerbaijani 

higher education institutions. 

Previously instructed by the academic coordinators of the Erasmus+ Jean Monnet 

project Dr. Elmar Mustafayev and Zibar Huseynova on the roles and competencies 

of the EU and its institutions, the European Neighborhood Policy and the Eastern 

Partnership, the students were split into the roles of heads of states or 

governments of the member-states, the President of the European Council, as well 

as the leaders of the Eastern Partnership countries. The participant students were 

tasked with studying the position of their respective roles from the perspective of 

their national interest and security concerns, as well as the common European 

interests. 

The summit of the EU and Eastern Partnership leaders discussed the renewed 

agenda of the Eastern Partnership, commitment of the EU to the EaP and vice versa, 

the economic consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic, economic and investment 

plans of the EU on EaP countries’ economy, further political and economic 

integration of the EaP countries, institutions and good governance, energy security, 

and market opportunities. 

The simulation of the EU-Eastern Partnership Summit was concluded with the Joint 

Declaration of the Eastern Partnership. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Xəzər Universitetində Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı Sammitinin simulyasiyası keçirilmişdir 

2022-ci il dekabrın 14-də Xəzər Universiteti Siyasi elmlər və fəlsəfə departamentinin 

təşkilatçılığı ilə 2021-ci il Avropa İttifaqı-Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı Sammiti simulyasiya 

edilmişdir. 

Xəzər Universitetinin benefisirı olduğu Erasmus+ Jean Monnet Module layihəsi 

çərçivəsində baş tutan simulyasiyada Azərbaycanın 7 ali təhsil müəssisəsində təhsil 

alan tələbələr iştirak etmişdir. 

Simulyasiya oyunundan öncə Erasmus+ Jean Monnet layihəsinin akademik 

koordinatorları Dr. Elmar Mustafayev və Zibər Hüseynova tərəfindən iştirakçılar 

Avropa İttifaqı və institutlarının səlahiyyətləri, Avropa Qonşuluq Siyasəti və Şərq 

tərəfdaşlığı barəsində təlimatlandırılmış, üzv dövlətlərin dövlət və ya hökumət 

başçıları, Aİ Şurasının Prezidenti və Şərq tərəfdaşlığı dövlətlərinin liderləri rollarına 

bölünmüşdür. Eyni zamanda, rollara ayrılmış tələbələrin qarşısında müvafiq olaraq 

təmsil etdikləri ölkələrin milli maraq və təhlükəsizlikləri, eləcə də ümumavropa 

maraqlarının dərindən araşdırılması məqsədi qoyulmuşdur. 

Aİ və Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı liderlərinin sammitində Şərq Tərəfdaşlığının yenilənmiş 

gündəliyi, COVID-19 pandemiyasının iqtisadi nəticələri, Aİ-nin ŞT ölkələri ilə bağlı 

iqtisadi və investisiya planları, ŞT ölkələrinin gələcək siyasi və iqtisadi inteqrasiyası, 

institutlar və yaxşı idarəetmə, enerji təhlükəsizliyi və bazar imkanları müzakirə 

edilmişdir. 

Aİ-Şərq Tərəfdaşlığı Sammitinin simulyasiyası Şərq Tərəfdaşlığının Birgə 

Bəyannaməsinin qəbulu ilə yekunlaşıb. 
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